Management believes that adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are useful measures of performance that can facilitate

period-to-period comparisons, as they exclude items that do not necessarily arise as part of the normal day-to-day operations of the

Company and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. The exclusion of such items in adjusted net income and adjusted

earnings per share does not, however, imply that such items are necessarily non-recurring. These adjusted measures do not have any

standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The

reader is advised to read all information provided in the Company‟s 2012 unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

thereto. The following tables provide a reconciliation of net income and earnings per share, as reported for the three and six months ended

June 30, 2012 and 2011, to the adjusted performance measures presented herein.

   Three months ended   Six months ended

   June 30, 2012   June 30, 2012

In millions, except per share data Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Revenues $  2,543  $  -  $  2,543   $  4,889  $  -  $  4,889

Operating expenses   1,558   -   1,558   3,111   -   3,111

Operating income   985   -   985   1,778   -   1,778

Interest expense   (86)   -   (86)   (172)   -   (172)

Other income   9   -   9   302   (281)   21

Income before income taxes   908   -   908   1,908   (281)   1,627

Income tax expense   (277)   28   (249)   (502)   57   (445)

Net income $  631  $  28  $  659   $  1,406  $  (224) $  1,182

Operating ratio   61.3%   61.3%   63.6%   63.6%

Basic earnings per share $  1.44  $  0.06  $  1.50   $  3.20  $  (0.51) $  2.69

Diluted earnings per share $  1.44  $  0.06  $  1.50   $  3.18  $  (0.51) $  2.67

CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY COMPANY

NON-GAAP MEASURES - unaudited

21

   Three months ended   Six months ended

   June 30, 2011   June 30, 2011

In millions, except per share data Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted

Revenues $  2,260  $  -  $  2,260   $  4,344  $  -  $  4,344

Operating expenses   1,386   -   1,386   2,825   -   2,825

Operating income   874   -   874   1,519   -   1,519

Interest expense   (85)   -   (85)   (171)   -   (171)

Other income   10   -   10   310   (288)   22

Income before income taxes   799   -   799   1,658   (288)   1,370

Income tax expense   (261)   40   (221)   (452)   74   (378)

Net income $  538  $  40  $  578   $  1,206  $  (214) $  992

Operating ratio   61.3%   61.3%   65.0%   65.0%

Basic earnings per share $  1.19  $  0.08  $  1.27   $  2.64  $  (0.47) $  2.17

Diluted earnings per share $  1.18  $  0.08  $  1.26   $  2.63  $  (0.47) $  2.16

Constant currency

Although CN conducts its business and reports its earnings in Canadian dollars, a large portion of revenues and expenses is denominated in

US dollars. As such, the Company‟s results are affected by exchange-rate fluctuations.

 Financial results at “constant currency” allow results to be viewed without the impact of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates,

thereby facilitating period-to-period comparisons in the analysis of trends in business performance. Measures at constant currency are

considered non-GAAP measures and do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to